Description
Helioseal® F Plus is a light-curing, white-shaded fissure sealant featuring
fluoride release.

Composition
Dimethacrylates

Indication
Helioseal F Plus is used to seal fissures, pits and foramina caeca.

Contraindication

- Ifa patient is known to be allergic to any of the ingredients of
Helioseal F Plus, it must not be used.

—  The use of Helioseal F Plus is contraindicated if a dry working field
cannot be established.

Side effects
In rare cases, components of Helioseal F Plus may lead to sensitization.
The product must not be used in such cases.

Other interactions
None known to date.

Application
1. Clean the enamel surface
Thoroughly clean the enamel surface to be sealed (e.g. Proxyt®).

2. lIsolation
Isolate the working field, preferably with a rubber dam
(e.g. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Conditioning

Conditioning is performed according to the Instructions for Use of the
product in use. Ivoclar Vivadent recommends the use of a low-viscosity
phosphoric acid gel.

4. Rinse thoroughly and dry

—  Thoroughly rinse off the conditioner using water spray.

- Dry with water- and oil-free air.

—  The etched enamel should have a mat white appearance; avoid
contamination of the etched surface with saliva. In case of
contamination, the conditioning must be repeated.

5. Application of Helioseal F Plus

- Apply Helioseal F Plus directly with the single-use cannula or the cavifil
to the tooth surface, and disperse.

- Cure the sealant using a suitable curing light. For detailed information
on the exposure time see Table 1.

—  Check the seal and occlusion.

Special notes

1. ® For single use only. If Helioseal F Plus is applied directly in the mouth
of the patient, we recommend using the Cavifil or the tips of the
syringe only for one patient due to hygienic reasons (prevention of
cross-contamination between patients).

2. Do not disinfect syringes with oxidizing disinfectants.

3. Inorder to prevent air bubbles in the syringe, do not pull back the

plunger of the syringe during or after the treatment.

Warning

- Avoid contact of unpolymerized Helioseal F Plus with skin/mucous
membrane or eyes. Unpolymerized Helioseal F Plus may cause slight
irritation and, in rare cases, may lead to sensitization against
methacrylates.

- Commercial medical gloves do not provide protection against the
sensitizing effect of methacrylates.

Shelf life and storage

- Storage temperature 2-28 °C (36-82 °F).

- Close the syringe immediately after use. Exposure to light may lead to
premature polymerization.

- Expiration date: See note on Cavifil, syringe and/or packaging.

- Do not use Helioseal F Plus after the indicated date of expiration.

Keep out of the reach of children!
For use in dentistry only!

The product has been developed for use i dentistry. Processing should be carried out strctly according
to the Instructions for Use. Liability cannot be accepted for damage resulting from failure to observe the
Instructions or the stipulated area of application. The ser is responsible for testing the product for its
suitability and use for any purpose not explicitly stated in the Instructions.

Description
Helioseal® F Plus est un matériau de scellement de sillons photopoly-
mérisable, de couleur blanche, libérant du fluorure.

Composition
Diméthacrylates

Indications
Helioseal F Plus est utilisé pour le scellement des puits et sillons et du
foramen caeca.



ion de fluorure

Light-cured fissure sealant with fluoride release

M?tériau de scellement de sillons photopolymérisable
Sellador de fisuras fotopolimerizable con liberacion de flGor
Selante de fissuras fotopolimerizavel com liberagao de flio
Florir salimliisikla sertlesen fisstir dolgusu
(CBeTOOTBEPKAAEMbIi MaTepUan ANIA 3aneyaTbiBaHus
duccyp, Bbiaenstowmin prop

Instrucciones de uso

RU UHCTpyKLUMA Mo NpuMeHeHuio

PT Instrugdes de Uso

FR Mode d’emploi

ES

I Helioseal F Plus
EN Instructions for Use

Contre-indications

- Encasdallergie connue & I'un des composants du matériau,
Helioseal F Plus ne doit pas étre utilisé.

- L'utilisation d'Helioseal F Plus est contre-indiquée s'il n'est pas possible
d'isoler le champ opératoire.

Effets secondaires
Dans de rares cas, les composants de Helioseal F Plus peuvent provoquer des
sensibilités. Dans ces cas, le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé.

Interférences
Aucun effet secondaire connu a ce jour.

Mise en ceuvre
1. Nettoyer la surface de I'émail
Nettoyer soigneusement la surface d’émail a sceller (ex. Proxyt®).

2. lsolation
Isoler le champ opératoire, de préférence avec une digue
(ex. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Conditionnement

Conditionner en respectant le mode d'emploi du produit utilisé.

Ivoclar Vivadent recommande I'utilisation d'un gel & I'acide phosphorique
faible viscosité.

4. Rincer soigneusement et sécher

—  Eliminer soigneusement le matériau de conditionnement au spray d'eau.

—  Puis sécher avec de l'air exempt d'eau et d'huile.

- L'émail mordancé doit présenter un aspect blanc mat ; éviter toute
contamination de la surface mordancée avec de la salive. En cas de
contamination, procéder a un nouveau conditionnement.

v

Application d'Helioseal F Plus

- Appliquer Helioseal F Plus a |'aide de la canule a usage unique ou du
cavifil directement sur la surface dentaire puis souffler.

- Polymériser le sealant a |'aide d'une lampe a photopolymériser adaptée.
Pour de plus amples informations sur le temps d'exposition (Exposure
time), voir le tableau 1 (Table 1).

—  Controler le scellement et I'occlusion.

Remarques particuliéres

1 ® Usage unique. Pour des raisons d'hygiéne, si Helioseal F Plus est
appliqué directement en bouche, il est recommandé de changer de
cavifil ou d'embout de seringue a chaque patient (afin d'éviter des
contaminations croisées entre les patients).

2. Ne pas désinfecter les seringues avec des désinfectants oxydants.

3. Afin d'éviter la formation de bulles d'air dans la seringue, ne pas retirer le

piston de la seringue pendant ou aprés le traitement.

Mise en garde

—  Eviter le contact d'Helioseal F Plus non polymérisé avec la peau, les
muqueuses ou les yeux. Helioseal F Plus non polymérisé peut provoquer
une légeére irritation et, dans de rares cas, entrainer une sensibilisation
aux méthacrylates.

- Les gants médicaux du commerce ne protégent pas des effets
sensibilisants des méthacrylates.

Durée de vie et conditions de conservation

—  Conserver le produit entre 2 et 28 °C.

- Refermer la seringue immédiatement aprés usage. L'exposition a la
lumiére peut conduire a une polymérisation prématurée.

—  Durée de conservation : Voir date sur les cavifils, la seringue ou
I'emballage.

- Ne pas utiliser au-dela de la date d'expiration.

Garder hors de portée des enfants!
Exclusivement réservé a l'usage dentaire !

Ce produit a été développé pour un usage dentaire. Il doit étre mis en ceuvre en respectant

le mode d'emploi. Les d résultant du non-respect de ces prescriptions ou
dlune utilisation & dautres fins que celles indiquées n'engagent pas la responsabilité du fabricant.
L'utilisateur est responsable des tests effectués sur le matériau et qui ne sont pas explicitement énoncés
dansle mode d'emploi.




Descripcion
Helioseal® F Plus es un sellador de fisuras de color blanco fotopolimerizable
que libera fltor.

Composi
Dimetacrilatos

Indicacién
Helioseal F Plus se usa para sellar fisuras, fosas y pequeios orificios.

Contraindicaciones

- No debera utilizarse Helioseal F Plus si un paciente presenta una alergia
conocida a cualquiera de sus componentes.

—  Eluso de Helioseal F Plus esta contraindicado si no puede establecerse
un campo de trabajo seco.

Efectos secundarios
En casos poco frecuentes, los componentes de Helioseal F Plus pueden
causar sensibilizacion. El producto no se debe emplear en dichos casos.

Otras interacciones
Hasta la fecha no se conocen.

Aplicacién

1. Limpieza de la superficie del esmalte

Limpie cuidadosamente la superficie del esmalte que se va a sellar
(p. €j. con Proxyt®).

2. Aislamiento
Aisle el campo de trabajo, preferiblemente con un dique de goma
(p. €j. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Acondicionamiento

El acondicionamiento se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso
del producto en cuestion. Ivoclar Vivadent recomienda utilizar un gel de acido
fosforico de baja viscosidad.

4. Aclarado afondo y secado

- Aclare a fondo el acondicionador con agua pulverizada.

- Seque con aire sin agua ni aceite.

- Elesmalte grabado debe tener un aspecto mate y blanco; evite la
contaminacion de la superficie grabada con saliva. En caso de
contaminacion, es necesario repetir el acondicionamiento.

o

Aplicacion de Helioseal F Plus

—  Aplique Helioseal F Plus directamente con la canula de un solo uso o el
Cavifil sobre la superficie de la pieza y extiéndalo.

—  Polimerice el sellador con una lampara de polimerizacién adecuada. Para
mas informacion sobre el tiempo de exposicién (Exposure Time),
consulte la Tabla 1 (Table 1).

-~ Compruebe el sellado y la oclusion.

Notas especiales

1. ® Para un solo uso. Si Helioseal F Plus se aplica directamente en la boca
del paciente, recomendamos utilizar el Cavifil o la boquilla de la
jeringa en un solo paciente por motivos de higiene (para prevenir la
contaminacion cruzada entre los pacientes).

2. No desinfecte las jeringas con desinfectantes oxidativos.

3. Para prevenir la formacion de burbujas de aire en la jeringa, no extraiga

el émbolo de la jeringa durante o después del tratamiento.

Advertencia

- Evite el contacto del Helioseal F Plus sin polimerizar con las membranas
mucosas, la piel o los ojos. Helioseal F Plus sin polimerizar puede
provocar una ligera irritacién y, raramente, sensibilizacion a los
metacrilatos.

- Los guantes médicos convencionales no protegen del efecto
sensibilizante de los metacrilatos.

Almacenamiento y caducidad

— Temperatura de conservacion: 2-28 °C.

- Cierre la jeringa inmediatamente después de su uso. La exposicién a la
luz puede provocar una polimerizacién prematura.

- Fecha de caducidad: consulte la fecha impresa en el Cavifil, la jeringa
y/o el envase.

- No utilice Helioseal F Plus después de la fecha de caducidad que se
indica.

Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios!
Unicamente para uso odontolégico!

El producto h parasu fa. £ proceso debe realizarse siguiendo
las de uso. No se aceptara idad alguna por los dafios derivad
delincumpli de las Instrucciones o del ambito de aplicacién indicado. El usuario es responsable de

comprobarla idoneidad y el uso de los productos para cualquier fin no recogido explicitamente en las
Instrucciones.

Descricao
0 Helioseal® F Plus € um selante de fissuras fotopolimerizavel na cor branca,
que apresenta liberagao de fldor.

Composicao
Dimetacrilatos

Indicagéo
Helioseal F Plus € usado para o selamento de fissuras, fossulas e foramina
caeca.
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Contraindicagao

- Se um paciente é conhecido por ser alérgico a qualquer um dos
ingredientes do Helioseal F Plus, ele nao deve ser utilizado.

— Ouso de Helioseal F Plus esté contraindicado se nao for possivel
estabelecer um campo operatorio seco.

Efeitos colaterais
Em raros casos, os componentes de Helioseal F Plus podem causar reagao de
sensibilizacdo. O produto nao deve ser utilizado em tais casos.

Outras interagoes
Nenhuma conhecida até a data.

Aplicagao

1. Limpar a superficie de esmalte

Limpar completamente a superficie do esmalte a ser selada (por exemplo,
Proxyt®).

2. lIsolamento
Isolar o campo operatorio, de preferéncia com um dique de borracha
(por exemplo, OptraDam?® Plus).

3. Condicionamento

0 condicionamento é realizado de acordo com as Instrugées de Uso do
produto utilizado. Ivoclar Vivadent recomenda o uso de um acido fosférico em gel
de baixa viscosidade.

4. Enxaguar totalmente e secar

- Enxaguar completamente o condicionador usando spray de dgua.

—  Secar com jato de ar isento de dgua e dleo.

-~ Oesmalte condicionado deve ter uma aparéncia branca opaca; evitar a
contaminagdo com saliva da superficie condicionada. Em caso de
contaminagéo, o condicionamento deve ser repetido.

5. Aplicagao do Helioseal F Plus

- Aplicar Helioseal F Plus diretamente com a canula descartavel ou cavifil
na superficie do dente, e espalhar.

- Polimerizar o selante usando uma luz de polimerizacdo adequada. Para
informagdes detalhadas sobre o tempo de exposicdo (Exposure time) ver
Tabela 1 (Table 1).

- Verificar o selamento e a oclusao.

Notas especiais

1. ® Para uma Unica utilizagdo. Se Helioseal F Plus for aplicado
diretamente na boca do paciente, recomendamos o uso de Cavifil ou
da canula da seringa de aplicagao apenas em um tnico paciente
devido a razoes de higiene (prevencao de contaminagao cruzada
entre pacientes).

2. Nao desinfetar seringas com desinfetantes oxidantes.

3. Para evitar bolhas de ar na seringa, ndo puxar para tras o émbolo da

seringa durante ou apos o tratamento.

Aviso

—  Evitar o contato do Helioseal F Plus ndo polimerizado com a pele,
membranas mucosas e olhos. O Helioseal F Plus nao polimerizado pode
causar uma ligeira irritacao e, em casos raros, pode levar a sensibilizagao
contra metacrilatos.

- Asluvas médicas comerciais nao oferecem protecao contra o efeito de
sensibilizagdo promovido pelos metacrilatos.

Tempo de prateleira e armazenamento

— Temperatura de armazenamento 2-28 °C.

—  Fechar as seringas imediatamente ap6s o uso. A exposicao a luz pode
levar a polimerizagao prematura.

- Data de validade: Ver prazo de validade no Cavifil, na seringa e/ou na
embalagem.

— Nao usar Helioseal F Plus ap6s a data de validade indicada.

Manter fora do alcance de criangas!
Apenas para uso somente em odontologia!

0 produto foi para uso em 0 deve ser realizado estritamente
de acordo com as Instrugdes de Uso. Responsabilidade nao pode ser aceita por danos resultantes da
inobservancia das Instrugdes ou da érea de aplicagdo estipulada. O usudrio é responsavel por testar o
produto para a adequagao e a sua utilizaao para qualquer finalidade que no esteja explicitamente
indicada nas Instrugdes.




Aciklama
Helioseal® F Plus, floriir salinim 6zelligine sahip, 1sikla sertlesen beyaz tonlu
fissiir ortiiciidiir.

Bilesimi
Dimetakrilatlar

Endikasyon
Helioseal F Plus fissiirleri, cukurlari ve foramen keselerinin ortiilmesi icin
kullanihir.

Kontrendikasyon

- Helioseal F Plus'in icinde bulunan herhangi bir maddeye alerjisi bulunan
hastalarda kullanilmamalidir.

- Yeterince kuru bir alisma alani saglanamiyorsa Helioseal F Plus
kullanimi kontrendikedir.

Yan etkiler
Nadir durumlarda Helioseal F Plus bilesenleri hassasiyete yol aabilir.
Bu durumlarda, irtindin kullanimina son verilmelidir.

Diger etkilesimleri
Heniiz bilinen bir etkilesim yoktur.

Uygulanmasi
1. Mine yiizeyini temizleyin
Ortiilecek mine yiizeyini iyice temizleyin (6r. Proxyt®).

2. izolasyon
Calisma alanini, tercihen bir dis izolasyon lastigi kullanarak izole edin
(6r. OptraDam® Plus).

3. Hazirlama
Hazirlama islemi, kullanilan Griiniin Kullanim Talimatlan dogrultusunda
yapilir. Ivoclar Vivadent, dstik viskoziteli fosforik jel kullaniimasini tavsiye eder.

4. lyice durulayin ve kurutun

- Hazirlama maddesini su piiskiirterek iyice durulayin.

- Suveyag icermeyen havayla kurutun.

- Asindinlmis minenin yiizeyi mat beyaz olacaktir; asindirilmis yiizeyin
tiikuriik ile kontamine olmasini 6nleyin. Kontaminasyon durumunda,
hazirlik islemi yinelenmelidir.

5. Helioseal F Plus'in Uygulanmasi

—  Helioseal F Plus Grtiniini tek kullanimlik bir kaniil veya cavifil ile
dogrudan dis yiizeyine uygulayin ve dagitin.

- Dolguyu uygun bir sertlestirme 15191 kullanarak sertlestirin. Isinlama
siiresi (Exposure time) ile ilgili ayrintili bilgi icin Tablo 1'e (Table 1) bakin.

- Dolguyu ve okliizyonu kontrol edin.

Ozel notlar
Sadece tek kullanimliktir. Eger Helioseal F Plus dogrudan hastanin
agzina uygulanirsa, hijyenik nedenlerden dolayi Cavifil'in veya
sinnga ucunun her bir hasta icin yalnizca bir kez kullaniimasi tavsiye
edilir (hastalar arasi capraz kontaminasyonu onlemek agisindan).

2. Sinngalar oksitleyici dezenfektanlar pskiirterek dezenfekte etmeyin.

3. Sinngada hava kabarcaigi olusumunu énlemek igin uygulama sirasinda

veya sonrasinda siringanin pistonunu geri cekmeyin.

Uyarilar

- Polimerize edilmemis Helioseal F Plus'in cilt/mukoza membranlari veya
gozlerle temasindan kaginin. Polimerize edilmemis Helioseal F Plus
bilesenleri hafif tahrise ve nadir durumlarda metakrilatlara karsi
duyarliliga yol acabilir.

- Ticari tibbi eldivenler metakrilatlarin duyarlilik olusturucu etkisine kars
koruma saglamaz.

Raf 6mrii ve saklama kosullari
Saklama sicakligi 2 - 28 °C'dir.

- Sinngayi kullanim sonrasinda derhal kapatin. Isik girisi, zamanindan
once polimerizasyona neden olabilir.

—  Son kullanim tarihi: Cavifil, sinnga ve/veya ambalaj hakkindaki notu
inceleyin.

- Helioseal F Plus'i son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin.

| ag1 yerl

Cocuklan
Sadece dis hekimligi kullanimi

Urnsadece dis hekimiig kullanimi in tasarianmisr Kullanim Talmatlans tamaen wygun sekide
kullaniimalidr. Belirlenen kullanim alani ve Kullanim Tali lenmedigi durumlarda ol

hasarlar nedeniyle sorumluluk kabul edi ir. Urinleri agka herhangi
bir amag icin kullanim ve uygunluk agisindan test etmek kullanici sorumlulugundadr.

Onucaune
Helioseal® F Plus cBeTooTBepXkAaeMblii MaTepuan 6enoro useta ana
3aneyarbiBaHuA GuUCCyp, BblAenatLmil Top.

Cocras
JnmeTakpunatbl

Mokazanua
Helioseal F Plus cnyxut ina 3aneuatbiBaH1A GpUccyp, BNaanH 1 Cenbix
0TBEpPCTUiA.

MpoTtuBonokasaHua
—  Tpu n3BecTHOI anneprun Ha nio6oii komnoHeHT Helioseal F Plus, ot
NPUMEHEHNA CeflyeT OTKa3aTbCA.



- MMpumenenne Helioseal F Plus npot HO, eC/n H
[OCTUYb CYXOCTI paboyero nona.

Mo6ouHble peicTBuA
B otaenbHbIX cnyyanx npumenenue Helioseal F Plus moxeT npusectut k
CceHcnbUnM3aLm. B Takom Ciyyae, NpoayKT NCNoNb3oBaTh Heb3A.

TBUE C APYrUMU Ma
Ha HacToAwmin MOMEHT He N3BECTHbI.

MpumeHenne

1. OuncTUTE NOBEPXHOCTL SMaNN

TuwjatenbHO OYMCTUTE NOBEPXHOCTb IMaI, KOTOPYIO HEOBXOANMO
3anevatatb (Hanpumep, Proxyt®).

2. W3onauusa pa6ouero nons
ObecneybTe CyxoCTb paboyero noss, No BO3MOXHOCTH, C NOMOLL{bIO
kopdepaama (Hanpumep, OptraDam® Plus).

3. KoHanumoHupoBaHue

KoHAMLMOHMpOBaHMe JONXKHO NPOBOANTLCA C COBMIOAEHNEM UHCTPYKLMN
no NpUMeHeHuIo NPoAyKTa. MBoknap BusajeHT pekomeHayeT ncnonb3osats reflb
$OCHOPHOIT KNCNOTBI C HU3KOI BA3KOCTBIO.

4. TwatenbHO CMOITE 1 BbICyLINTE

- TwatenbHo CMOTe KOHANLIMOHEP NPV NOMOLLY BOAAHOTO Cripest

—  BbicywnTe BO3AYXOM, He COAEPXaLLMM NPUMECeil BOAbI U Macna

- TpotpaBneHHas 3Manb J0MKHa UMeTb Genbiii MaToBbIN LBeT; u3beraiite
3arpA3HeHnA NPOTPaBeHHOI NOBEPXHOCTU CNIIOHOIA. B cnyyae ecnn 310
NPOU30LWNO, KOHAULIMOHMPOBAHME HYXXHO MOBTOPUTD.

5. TMpumenenue Helioseal F Plus

—  Hanecure Helioseal F Plus HenocpeacTBeHHO 13 0f4HOPa30BOIl KaHionn
WM KaBuduna Ha noBePXHOCTb 3y6a n pacnpeaenuTe.

—  Monumepu3yiite MaTepyan Npu NOMOLLY COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN NaMnbl.
[eTanbHas nH$opmaLma o BpemeHn skcnosnuum (Exposure time)
npepactaenena B Tabnuue 1 (Table 1).

—  TpoBepbTe 3aneyaraHHyIo NOBEPXHOCTb 1 OKKIO3MIO.

Oco6ble 3ameyaHns
1. ®TDJ‘II>KO [INA OJHOKPATHOTO NpuMeHeHus. B ciyyae, e
Helioseal F Plus nprmeHseTca HenocpeACTBEHHO B NONOCTM pTa
naumeHTa, Mbl PeKo ucn Tb Gun nnm Hacaaky
Ha WAPWL| TONbKO AN1A OIHOTO NaLiNeHTa B FUMNeHNYeCKIX Lienax
(npepoTBpallieHne nepekpECTHON MHEKLNM MeX Ay NaLneHTamm).
2. He pesunHuumpyiite wWnpuubl unn Kandunbl Ae3nHGEKLNOHHbIMI
CpeacTBaMm C OKCUAVPYIOLWNM ShdeKToM.
3. [naToro, uto6bl 36exaTb 06pa3oBaHNA My3bipbKOB B WUNPHLIE, HE
TAHUTE NOPLUEHb Ha3a/l BO BPEMA W NOCIe NPUMEHEHNA.

Mepbi NpefoCTOPOXKHOCTH

- W3beraiite KoHTaKTa HenonumepusosaHHoro Helioseal F Plus ¢ koxeit/
CN3UCTON 06ONOUKON 1 FNas3amu. B HeOTBEPXKAEHHOM COCTOAHUN
Helioseal F Plus moxeT oKa3blBaTb Nlerkoe paspaxaroliee AeiicTeue,
a B PE/IKUX CyYanAX NPUBECTU K BO3HKHOBEHIIO YyBCTBUTENBHOCTY Ha
MeTakpunatel.

—  OBbluHble MeANLMHCKIE NepyaTKU He AaloT 3aLyuTbl OT
CeHCMBUNU3NPYIOLLEro eiCTBINA MeTaKpUNaToB.

YcnoBua xpaHenna

- TewmnepaTypa xpaHeHusa 2 — 28 °C.

- Wnpuy c Helioseal F nocne ncnonb3oanus cpasy xe TujatenbHo
3aKpbIBaTh. IKCMO3NLNA CBETY MOXKET NPUBECTY K NPEXAEBPEMEHHOI
nonuMepusaLnm.

- CpoK xp: LCm. Y Ha [0 LWINpuLe n/unm ynakoske.

—  He ucnonb3yiite Helioseal F Plus no ucteuennm cpoka rogHoCTy.

XpaHuTe B MecTe, He[JOCTYNHOM A/IA AeTel
Ana uc TONBbKO B C nn!

NponyKT Gbin ana 6 W nopnexut TOnbKO B

< ino n Hecer 3
NPUMEHEHME B MHBIX LNAX WA MCNONb30BaHME, He COOTBETCTBYIOWIEE MHCTPYKUUM. Kpome Toro,
NOTpEHTENt 06A3aH NIOA CBOIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTS MPOBEPHTH MPOAYKT NEPEA €70 UCIONb30BaHMEN Ha
COOTBETCTBIE 1 BOIMOKHOCTb PUMEHEHIA JY1A IOCTABIEHHBIX LENIE, ECV 3TH LI/ He YKasaHbi B
WHCTPYKLMU 10 UCNONb30BaHMo.

Table 1

Light intensity Exposure time
> 500 mW/cm? 20s

>1000 mW/cm? 105
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1 -5 Overseas Drive | P.0. Box 367 | Noble Park, Vic. 3174 | Australia
Tel. +61 39795 9599 | Fax +61 3 9795 9645
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.au

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH

Tech Gate Vienna | Donau-City-Strasse 1] 1220 Wien | Austria
Tel.+43 1263191 10 | Fax: +43 1263 191 111
www.ivoclarvivadent.at

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltda.

Alameda Caiap6s, 723 | Centro Empresarial Tamboré |
CEP 06460-110 Barueri — SP | Brazil

Tel. +55 11 2424 7400 | Fax +55 11 3466 0840
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.br

Ivoclar Vivadent Inc.

1-6600 Dixie Road | Mississauga, Ontario | LST 2Y2 | Canada
Tel. +1905 670 8499 | Fax +1 905 670 3102
www.ivoclarvivadent.us

Ivoclar Vivadent Shanghai

Trading Co., Ltd. | 2/F Building 1, 881 Wuding Road, Jing An District |
200040 Shanghai | China

Tel. +86 216032 1657 | Fax +86 21 6176 0968
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.

Calle 134 No. 7-B-83, Of. 520 | Bogota | Colombia
Tel. +57 1627 3399 | Fax +57 1633 1663
www.ivoclarvivadent.co

Ivoclar Vivadent SAS

B.P.118 | F-74410 Saint-Jorioz | France

Tel. +334 5088 64 00 | Fax +33 4 50 68 91 52
www.ivoclarvivadent.fr

Ivoclar Vivadent GmbH

Dr. Adolf-Schneider-Str. 2 | D-73479 Ellwangen, Jagst | Germany
Tel. +49 7961889 0 | Fax +49 7961 6326
www.ivoclarvivadent.de

Wieland Dental + Technik GmbH & Co. KG
Lindenstrasse 2 | D-75175 Pforzheim | Germany
Tel. +49 72313705 0 | Fax +49 7231 3579 59
www.wieland-dental.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing (India) Pvt. Ltd.

503/504 Raheja Plaza | 15 B Shah Industrial Estate |

Veera Desai Road, Andheri (West) | Mumbai, 400 053 | India
Tel. +9122 2673 0302 | Fax +91 22 2673 0301
www.ivoclarvivadent.in

Ivoclar Vivadent s.r.l.

Via del Lavoro 47 | 40033 Casalecchio di Reno (BO) | Italy
Tel. 4390516113555 | Fax +39 051 6113565
www.ivoclarvivadent.it

Ivoclar Vivadent K.K.

1-28-24-4F Hongo | Bunkyo-ku | Tokyo 113-0033 | Japan
Tel. +813 6903 3535 | Fax +81 3 5844 3657
www.ivoclarvivadent.jp

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd.

12F W-Tower, 1303-37 | Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul 137-855 |
Republic of Korea

Tel. +82 2536 0714 | Fax +82 2 596 0155
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.kr

Ivoclar Vivadent S.A. de C.V.

Av. Insurgentes Sur No. 863, Piso 14, Col. Napoles | 03810 México, D.F. |
México

Tel. +52 55 5062 1000 | Fax +52 55 5062 1029
www.ivoclarvivadent.com.mx

Ivoclar Vivadent BV

De Fruittuinen 32 | 2132 NZ Hoofddorp | Netherlands
Tel.+3123 529 3791 | Fax +31 23 555 4504
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Ltd.

12 Omega St, Rosedale | PO Box 303011 North Harbour | Auckland 0751 |
New Zealand

Tel. +64 9914 9999 | Fax +64 9 914 9990

www.ivoclarvivadent.co.nz

Ivoclar Vivadent Polska Sp. z 0.0.

Al. Jana Pawla I 78 | 00-175 Warszawa | Poland
Tel. +48 22 635 5496 | Fax +48 22 635 5469
www.ivoclarvivadent.pl

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.

Prospekt Andropova 18 korp. 6/ office 10-06 |115432 Moscow | Russia
Tel. +7 499 418 0300 | Fax +7 499 418 0310

www.ivoclarvivadent.ru

Ivoclar Vivadent Marketing Ltd.

Qlaya Main St. | Siricon Building No.14, 2" Floor | Office No. 204 |
P.0.Box 300146 | Riyadh 11372 | Saudi Arabia

Tel. +966 11293 8345 | Fax +966 11 293 8344
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent S.L.U.

C/Ribera del Loira n° 46, 52 planta | 28042 Madrid | Spain
Tel.+34 913757 820 | Fax + 34 913 757 838
www.ivoclarvivadent.es

Ivoclar Vivadent AB
Dalvéagen 14 | S-169 56 Solna | Sweden



Tel. +46 8 514 939 30 | Fax +46 8 514 939 40
www.ivoclarvivadent.se

Ivoclar Vivadent Liaison Office

: Tesvikiye Mahallesi | Sakayik Sokak | Nisantas’ Plaza No:38/2 |
Kat:5 Daire:24 | 34021 Sisli - Istanbul | Turkey

Tel. +90 212 343 0802 | Fax +90 212 343 0842
www.ivoclarvivadent.com

Ivoclar Vivadent Limited

Ground Floor Compass Building | Feldspar Close | Warrens Business Park |
Enderby | Leicester LE19 4SE | United Kingdom

Tel. +44 116 284 7880 | Fax +44 116 284 7881
www.ivoclarvivadent.co.uk

Ivoclar Vivadent, Inc.

175 Pineview Drive | Amherst, N.Y. 14228 | USA
Tel. +1800 533 6825 | Fax +1716 691 2285
www.ivoclarvivadent.us



















































